Tax rate up . . .

{Continued from Page 1)

chairman Oakes, ''but we got co-operation from everyone in
reviewing the various budget figures."”

Mayor Duby expressed his appreciation for the many
extra hours councillor spent in coming up with the figures. He
also singled out the Board of Parks and Recreation for their
co-operation in setting the budget as well as the clerk and his
staff at the town office, '

Following are the budget figures with the left column
showing last year’s figures and the right this yvear's estimated
budget:

© 1570
ACTUAL

5,166.93
7.345.72
12.512.65

18711
BUDGET
Taxation

Local Improvements
Supplementary Taxes

‘Debenture Debt Recover.
Hydro
Water
Sewer

2,195.63
8,000.00
10,195.63

5,705.25
28,381,10

267,30
34,353.65

21,150.00
1,100.00
8,076.00

36,328.00

1,000.00
1,350.00

5,819.75
31,898,77
22,089.37

. §9,807.89

37,740.45
1,108.04
7,210.30

46,118.79

912.75
1,326.00
2,710.28

£32.00

337.00
5,718.03
9,612.09

Grants & Subsidies
Highways
L.C.B.O.

County

General
Licenses
Dog Tax
Tax Penallies
Town Hall Rent
Fines

Cemetery
Cemetery from Capital

L

2882 H84E

8,613.09
133,770.45

EF-&H

- - +

BB2IH. Foyr:

Misc, Items
Sundry
Township Standby
Sale of Land
Levies Comm,. Adjust.

Cash in Lieu
Post Office
Liquor Store

70.14
8,400.00

il
CF LN L v

(=]

'9,470.14

4,188,00
1,022.40
5,210.40
4,650,94
5,280,00
3,600,00
30,00
4,001.62
10,250,00
1,000.00
24,429.00
133,770.45
177,212.55

s &
g 2

-

=

111 BB B

Surplus

Library Rent

Water Admin.
Building Inspector
Industrial Land
levies Res. Units
Levies Com. Adjust.
Unconditional Grant

2R BR=

Enl“

24,429.00
92,282.78
141,376.45

DISBURSEMENTS 1970

BUDGET

10,125.00
30,427.20
5,215,73
1,552.75
1,080.79
3.457,20
11,410.93
8,727.13
1,846.70
2,227.47
8,491.17
2,620.30
871.76
090,45
1,080.00
88,150.58

1971
ACTUAL

13,650.00
34,150.00
5,000.00

General Administration
Council Salaries
Administration
Pension
Audit Fees
Unemp. Insutrance
Health Benelits
Cemetery
General Insurance
Printing & Postage
Public Buildings
Office Operations
Legal & Court Costs
Election Expense
Workmen's Comp.
Dog Control

Protection to Persons
Fire Dept.
Police Dept.
Division Court
St, Lighting

psh

S ] =

=

Wi

8 ro e
&
L2228 3232328338

8

17,903,893
96,939.59
48.00
18,164.06
92,635.4
180,806.12

13
228
223

Public Works
Roads
Misc. Roads
Eguipment
Sidewalks
Bower St.
Mill & Park
Lakeview Resurfacing
Hwys. 7& 25

34,367.62
13,476.42
16,137.90
7,167.50
1,319.08
o421
1,714.09
4848.09
75,214.51

Sanitation & Waste
arboge Labor
Dump Labar
Dump General

8,742.63
6,838.02
1,248.59
16,625.24

-

Debentures
Waler
O.W.R.C.
Sewer
(ienernl

Hydro

23,640.25
13,425.45
44,178.75
19,977.50
5,819.75
107,041.70
180,806,12
379,241.97

Recreation & Community
Insulin
V.O.N.
Librarv .
Camm. Centre Op.
Cain. Ctre. Capital
Com. Ctre, Rep.
Pk, Brd. Oper.
Pks. Brd. Cap.
Fall Fair Bd.
Planning Bd.
Citizens Band
Comm. Adj. .

479.00
16,300.00
11,733 62

2,319.95
13,000.00
8,982.17
2,000.00
300.00
2,898.09
4,250.00
47.26
63,210.09

==
-

PHISEBR

i

Int. Charges
Sewer Def.
Taxes written off

3,261.31

21,988.40

1,792.29
27,0468.00

379,241.97
469,500.06

Misc. Items
Credit Valley
Hydrant Rental
St. John Amb,
Dey. Comm.
CORD.A.

Sen. Citizens
Crossing Guards
Weliare

16,388.34
3,321.00
4,550.00

250.00
031.40
140.00
130.00
1,356.90
731.61
2?1H1-‘25

Watermain & Sewer
Paving Program -

- 1970 Deficit

Water Pollution Plant
« Industrial Land

11,722.3%
586.74

6,156.82

465,500.08
515,627.26

;.r-“
g
4

!4..;_-

VENTURER LEADER Kevin Conroy, right,
Terry St. Pierre, middle, and John Van der
Kooy flash a victory smile after vanquishing

all the opposition in Saturday's Crazy Boat
Ridce in the Credit River, —(Staff Photo)

Town-owned land
still up in air

Is there still a listing on town-
owned land adjeining the
cemetery, real estate broker
Alee Johnson asked Acton council
Tuesday night?

Councillors admitted they
didn’t know and “we don’t have
sufficient information to give

~answers at this time,” said
Mayor Duby.

Council turned down n request
last week from Alteo
Construction for a three month
extension on the purchase and
sale of the Jand which the town
annexed from  Esquesing
township. The 48.16 acres were
sold to Alteo for $105,000 in Oec-
tober and the deal was to have
been closed *‘on March 31 this
yeor,

$3,500 o move

Not Zoned

However, because the land was
not yet zoned, Alteo asked for the
extension. Council subsequently
refused on a close 54 vote with
the maoyor, deputy-reeve, and
councillors Greer and Chapman
voling in favor of extending the
limit. The deal was not closed.

“All I know Is what I read in the
newspapers,” sald Mr. Johnson,
who was agent for the deal. He
advised the town to scek advice
from a flrm of litigation lowyers
lf they intended to sue for specifle
performance.

Mr. Johnson sald he received a
letter from the town's sollcitor
Mr. Brown demanding he send
his $5,000 deposit to the town but
told council he could not do this

cemetery gates

Acton council agreed to spend
an amount not to exceed $3,500
for moving the cemelery gates
from Main St. to the¢ new
entrance on Cobblehill Road,
following discussion at Tuesday's
regular meeting.

Councillors Masales and Marks
oppased the resolution awarding
the job to Brandor House Movers,
K. R. 2, Acton, contending council
should find cut more competitive
prices before deciding on who
should do the {ob.

“The figure seems high,” said
Cr. Masales. He felt a new set of
gates could be put up cheaper,
Jr. Marks said council should
call tenders and get competitive
bids on the job.

Donated to cemelery

However, the deputy-reeve, G,
W. McKenzie said council had
received permission to move the
pates, not demolish them. It was
also pointed out that the gates
had been donated to the cemetery
by Acton Women's Institute and
council must respect their wishes
pn the matter.

Reeve Frank Oakes said a first
glance at the $3,500 figure
seemed steep but his owr
experience with this type of
moving indicated there were
other factors to consider, He said

. the fact the movers could do it

now, were fully covered by
insurance and had the necessary
equipment  influenced  his
decision to have the work done by
the local company.

The mayor agreed, noting
council must do everything
possible to preserve the gates in
their present form and the
tradition that accompanies
them. Cr. Marks sald sometumes
economy must alse be-
considered, suggesting council
could have the gates rebuilt using
stone from the original gate.

Committee minutes revealed
that Aler Investments Ltd. ad-
vised the developer was having
difficulty in obtaining a mortgage
for the 31 suite apartment
building proposed for Ransom St,
while the cemetery gates were
still at their present location.
'They asked the town move the
pate as soon as possible,

Nab Nixon

Ontario Liberal leader Robert
Nixon encountered an
unexpected delay on his way to
address  Wellington-Dufferin
faberals in Arthur Wednesday
night.

Nixon told the gathering about
being stopped by an O.P.P.
cruiser on the Queen Elizabeth
Highway,

“When he found out who I
was, he practically offered me a
police escort all the way to

Arthur, that is after he wrote me
out that little slip of paper,”
Nixon explained.

since he held the money in trust
and could only relepse it on
instructions from Alteo or on @
court order. He sald he had no
wish to enter into legal
procedures.

Inright?

Our lawyer led us to belleve we
were In the right — but are we?
asked the deputy-recve,

Councillor Marks defended the
solicitor who polnted out it was a
case for the courts if the deal was
defaulted. "“There is nothing out
of order.” he declared.

“"We can't answer your
question tonight,”’ the reeve told
Mr. Johnson. "“We have two or
three routes we can follow.”

“1t scems to me Mr. Johnson I3
asking o simple question,” snid
councillor Greer, intimating
council should be able to supply
in Answer.

“Our lawyer i not here tonight
— we can't consult him on it,”
declared the mayor.

Not coming through?

This is April 13 — the deal was
supposed to be closed March 31,
sidd Mr. McKenzie, suggesting
there was “'something that's not
coming through here.”

“The solicitor is doing
everything possible,” replied
Councillor Elliott.

Mr. Johnson agreed to consult
further with council after they in
turn had consulted the solicitor,
Some councillors expressed hﬂBE
the land deal could e
renegotiated if the land was
zaned soon.

Erin twp.
to receive
$3,800 grant

Erin Council will request the
township receive a grant of $3,800
from the provincial government
to help the unemployment
situation.

This money is to be used to pay
the wages of welfarereciplents or
unemployed persons, if new
projects are developed in the
Lownship.

Councillor Donald Matheson
pointed out that, while removal of
the many dead clms in the
township should be left to
experienced labor, there is a lot
ot trash in corners to clean out.
Hoad superintendent Ed Barden
joined council for a discussion of
suitable projects and suggesied
the clearing of brush at
intersections, and the cleaning
out and shoring up of culverts.

If a project is not decided on,
the grant will revert back to the
county. The money must be spent
by June 30.

PROCLAMATION
TOWN OF ACTON

The Mayor apnd Council

of the Corporation of the Town of Acton
hereby Proclaim the Week of

APRIL 19th to APRIL 24th
CHAMBER of COMMERCE WEEK

IN THE TOWN OF ACTON

Through this Proclamation the Mayor and Council
Solicit the Support of Ail Citizens to help
Honor The **1971 Citizen Of The Year"

Council
pay hike

The mayor will recelve $3,000 a
year and the rest of council $20
for every council and commltlee
meeting they attend as a result of
Acton council's revision of their
own pay.

Councll, passed a by-law
authorizinll the pay hike at the
regular meeting Tuesday,

It was stipulated that a
councillor must attend at least 50
per cent of a meeting lo be
eliglble for pay.

Rates lnst year were $2,400 for
the mayor, the rest of council
received $15 a meeting.

: $20fee

Counclilors will also receive $20
per day remuneration on top of
mileage registration and hotel
rates {f they are designated of-
ficial delegates to conventlons or
meelings of municipal
organizatlons.

Mayor Les Duby explained that
the $20 convention nllowance was
to compensate for the day's work
councillors would miss with
altendance at such meetings. The
$20 rate for meetings was set to
encourage attendance aince & fint
yearly rate tended to make some
councillors tardy several years
ago.
Deputy Heeve MceKenzle said
he coul
present councll who abused
attendance at meetings,

Purchase
used

equipment

After several minutes of
discussion on the merits of
buying good used equipment in
place of less brand new, Acton
council apgreed to purchase
severa)  pieces of  used
construction eguipment from
Zaskl Construction for $17.600,

included in the list of purchases
were o 1967 John Deere
caterpillar bullozer, 1969 400
[oader and Backhoe, 1%2 Ford
dutnp truck, a 194 Ford dump
truck and several other pieces of
equipment which public works
committee chairman Masales
deseribed as being in cxcellent
shape and exactly what the town

- needs.

In fact, said Councillor Jack
Lreer, one of the trucks is in
better shape than any the town
has now. The mayor alse pointed
out the amount spent for all the
used equipment would only equal
what the town would have to pay
for one piece of new equipment
that is needed.

‘Terms of the agreement are for
the town lo pay $8,750 In May,
1971, and a further $8,830 in
January 1972, Zaskl Construction
is proingt out of the type of business
that uses the equipment.,

Pass D.S.T.

Acten council approved o by-
law establishing Daylight Saving
Time from Sunday, April 25 to
October 24 this year, with
Councillor Jack Greer opposed.

A perennial opponent of “fast”
time Cr. Greer szld he hadn't
changed his mind since he
opposed it last year and as far
hack as councillors can
remcmber.

“Since time immemorlal’’,
observed Mayor Duby with a

grin.

think of no one on the

The Acton Free Press, Wednesday, Aprit 14, 1971 3

Those were the duyé .

Hugh Ozxley, manager of the
Royal Bank in Hillsburgh, met
with Erin townshlp council at the
Aprilmeeting , tointroduce R. F.
Raoulston, the new bank monager.

Mr. Raulston was immediately
requested to up the township’s
loan limit to $170,000,

When Reeve Lang mentloned
this wans the highest it had ever
been, Harold Griffin, veteran

councillor of 23 years, recalled
the time when $40,000 was asked
for, nnd was considered a goodly
Sum.

i _i-

A quartet is a group of four,

cach of whom thinks:the other
three can't sing.

- Acton
Liberal Associaﬁon

DANCE
FRIDAY, APRIL 16th

at the

Acton Legion Hall

DANCING 9.30 P.M. — 1.30 AM.

-

MUSIC BY “THE SHAYNES”

Come and Meet

MR. & MRS. RUD WHITING

Tickets sﬁngen COUPLE

FORTICKETS PHONE

853-2674 or 853-1816

1

d IIlIIlIIII"IiIﬂ’I]IIlIJIHIlElIII[HIIII|I|I1ll.llII||III|IIIIIlIlIIIIiHllIIIIHII[I!IIll'lIIIHIIl'.iﬁll!ll.'llI’IIIIHII.IIIII.'ﬁHI!IllI

Garden NEE(S

Green Crass

Green Cross

ummuunumnummmmmmnuuumtummmmmmlmmuumummmut

Green Cross

“Fruit Tree & Garden Spray 97

= Mo. 1 Grade
2
=

Dutch Set Onions

Reg. $1.29 1n Bag

25 Gladioli Rainbow

GRASS
SEED

hrub & Evergreen Dust -’ 88"
Green Cross Sprayer = s» 88°

Liquid Vegetation Killer

Vb, {Reg. 98cC)

2.b. [Reg. $1.79) *1.44
Sib. (Reg. 1290 3,88

Reg.
$i.98

uﬂmmammnnmmnuunmmmmumnmmummimummuﬂaﬁ

99°

Reg .'1 1.79

Reg. 5%C 49

Mixture 99
88"

=
=3

SKY PIE (req. 79c)

WILD BIRD SUPPLIES

PEGK ’" GHIBP [Reg. 79¢)
SUET SEED BIRD TREAT “%.'39"

S

Only 39"
oniy 39°

=
=
=
=
=
=
5
5
=
E
=
=
2
=
3
=
=
=
=
=
=
A

Hinton's 5° to *1 Store

'II'IHIIH'-IIIHEIII!IHIE!HITHH]HHIIIIIIIIlH[IHIIHIIIHH’EIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIIHHIH|IIllIll!IIIHHIIIHIH'IIIIIﬂTIIII n

T T LT LRI TR AL TR T AL

THE HALTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

NOTICE TO PARENTS

KINDERGARTEN
REGISTRATION

Registration for adhlsslun to KIndergarten in September 1971, in the

Elementary Public Schools of Halton County, will take place on
1971, between the hours of #:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon; and 1:15

April 23,

p.m. and 5:00 p.m. in the school which serves 'he attendance

which the child resides.

Public schoo! supporters may register their children who

Friday.
area in

will have

‘attained the age of 5 years on or before the last day of February 1972.
Proof of public school support will be accepted in the form of a 1971 tax-
bill or 1970 assessment notice, or a declaration from the Municipal
Clerk’s office. A birth certificate or baptismal certificate will be ac-

ceptable as proof of age.

‘1 further information is required, call the

Chairman of the North Education Cenire helow:
J. N. Morrison — North Education Cenire -I*—TEI: 878-4154

D. Wood

Chairman of the Board

Schoo! Principal or the

J. W. Singleton

Director of Education




